FEATURES
> 400W peak pulsepower capability at 10/1000µs waveform, repetition rate (duty cycle): 0.01%
> Fast response time:typically less than 1.0ns from 0 Volts to VBR min
> High temperature soldering: 260°C/40 seconds at terminals
> Low inductance, excellent clamping capability
> Glass passivated junction
> For surface mounted applications to optimize board space
> Plastic package is flammability rated V-0 per Underwriters Laboratories

@VRWM
 IR(uA)
BREAKDOWN
VOLTAGE
@IT
VBR(V)
TEST
CURRENT
IT(mA)
MAXIMUM
CLAMPING VOLTAGE
@IPP
VC(V)
SMF4L5.0A SMF4L5.0CA 5.0 40.1 8006.40~7.00  10.0 9.2
SMF4L6.0A SMF4L6.0CA 6.0 35.9  8006.67~7.37 10.0 10.3
SMF4L6.5A SMF4L6.5CA 6.5 33.1 5007.22~7.98  10.0 11.2
SMF4L7.0A SMF4L7.0CA 7.0 30.9  2007.78~8.60 10.0 12.0
SMF4L7.5A SMF4L7.5CA 7.5 28.7 1008.33~9.21  1.0 12.9
SMF4L8.0A SMF4L8.0CA 8.0 27.2  508.89~9.83 1.0 13.6
SMF4L8.5A SMF4L8.5CA 8.5 25.7 209.44~10.40  1.0 14.4
SMF4L9.0A SMF4L9.0CA 9.0 24.1  1010.00~11.10 1.0 15.4
SMF4L10A SMF4L10CA 10.0 23.5 511.10~12.30  1.0 17.0
SMF4L11A SMF4L11CA 11.0 22.0  112.20~13.50 1.0 18.2
SMF4L12A SMF4L12CA 12.0 20.1 113.30~14.70 1.0 19.9
SMF4L13A SMF4L13CA 13.0 18.6 114.40~15.90 1.0 21.5
Product Datasheet/Rev.201601B1
H�p://www.semiware.com.cn
Page 2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS PER LINE@ 25°C UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

VOLTAGE
@IT
VBR(V)
TEST
CURRENT
IT(mA)
MAXIMUM
CLAMPING VOLTAGE
@IPP
VC(V)
Notes:
1. VBR measured a�er IT applied for 300µs, IT= square wave pulse or equivalent.
2. Surge current waveform per 10/1000µs exponen�al wave and derated per Fig.2.
3. All terms and symbols are consistent with ANSI/IEEE C62.35.
Surface Mount Transient Voltage Suppressors
SMF4L14A SMF4L14CA 14.0 17.2 115.60~17.20 1.0 23.2
SMF4L15A SMF4L15CA 15.0 16.4 116.70~18.50 1.0 24.4
SMF4L16A SMF4L16CA 16.0 15.4 117.80~19.70 1.0 26.0
SMF4L17A SMF4L17CA 17.0 14.5 118.90~20.90 1.0 27.6
SMF4L18A SMF4L18CA 18.0 13.7 120.00~22.10 1.0 29.2
SMF4L20A SMF4L20CA 20.0 12.3 122.20~24.50 1.0 32.4
SMF4L22A SMF4L22CA 22.0 11.3 124.40~26.90 1.0 35.5
SMF4L24A SMF4L24CA 24.0 10.3 126.70~29.50 1.0 38.9
SMF4L26A SMF4L26CA 26.0 9.5 128.90~31.90 1.0 42.1
SMF4L28A SMF4L28CA 28.0 8.8 131.10~34.40 1.0 45.4
SMF4L30A SMF4L30CA 30.0 8.3 133.30~36.80 1.0 48.4
SMF4L33A SMF4L33CA 33.0 7.5 136.70~40.60 1.0 53.3
SMF4L36A SMF4L36CA 36.0 6.9 140.00~44.20 1.0 58.1
SMF4L40A SMF4L40CA 40.0 6.2 144.40~49.10 1.0 64.5
SMF4L43A SMF4L43CA 43.0 5.8 147.80~52.80 1.0 69.4
SMF4L45A SMF4L45CA 45.0 5.5 150.00~55.30 1.0 72.7
SMF4L48A SMF4L48CA 48.0 5.2 153.30~58.90 1.0 77.4
SMF4L51A SMF4L51CA 51.0 4.9 156.70~62.70 1.0 82.4
SMF4L54A SMF4L54CA 54.0 4.6 160.00~66.30 1.0 87.1
SMF4L58A SMF4L58CA 58.0 4.3 164.40~71.20 1.0 93.6
SMF4L60A SMF4L60CA 60.0 4.1 166.70~73.70 1.0 96.8
SMF4L64A SMF4L64CA 64.0 3.9 171.10~78.60 1.0 103.0
SMF4L70A SMF4L70CA 70.0 3.5 177.80~86.00 1.0 113.0
SMF4L75A SMF4L75CA 75.0 3.3 183.30~92.10 1.0 121.0
SMF4L78A SMF4L78CA 78.0 3.2 186.70~95.80 1.0 126.0
SMF4L85A SMF4L85CA 85.0 2.9 194.40~104.00 1.0 137.0
SMF4L5.0~85A/CA
RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES (TA=25°C unless otherwise noted)
Figure 1 - TVS Transients Clamping Waveform
V